NATIONWIDE ONLINE TAX POLL

May 20-25, 2021

N=1104 Registered Voters Nationwide (N=805 Base + 299N Oversample of Independents)

TOTAL
TOTAL IND
N=805 N=511

Q12. When thinking about elections for Congress, are you more likely to  The Democratic candidate 39% 21%
vote for: The Republican candidate 37% 20%
It depends 21% 54%

Don't Know 3% 4%

Q13. Thinking about Donald Trump, do you have a very favorable view, Very fav 28% 17%
somewhat favorable view, somewhat unfavorable view, or very Somewhat fav 20% 23%
unfavorable view of Donald Trump? Total fav 48% 40%
Somewhat unfav 11% 15%

Very unfav 39% 40%

Total unfav 50% 55%

Name ID 97% 95%

Don't Know 3% 5%

Q14. How would you rate the job that Joe Biden is doing as President of  Excellent 20% 10%
the United States? Good 33% 38%
Total Positive 53% 48%

Not so good 13% 19%

Poor 30% 26%

Total Negative 44% 45%

Don't Know 3% 7%

Q15. How would you rate the job that Joe Biden is doing on the Excellent 17% 8%
economy? Good 33% 33%
Total Positive 50% 41%

Not so good 15% 23%

Poor 30% 26%

Total Negative 46% 49%

Don't Know 5% 10%

Q16. How would you rate the job that Joe Biden is doing on taxes? Excellent 16% 7%
Good 28% 30%

Total Positive 44% 37%

Not so good 16% 20%

Poor 31% 28%

Total Negative 47% 48%

Don't Know 9% 15%
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Q17. On the following screens are different issues that President Biden and Congress could address. For each one, please rate how much of a priority you think it should be for
them. Should it be an extremely important priority for President Biden and Congress, a very important priority, a somewhat important priority, not a priority, or not something
that President Biden and Congress should do at all?

Q17a. Ensuring the wealthy and corporations pay their fair share in Extremely important 43% 41%
taxes [SPLIT A] Very important 25% 26%
Somewhat important 18% 18%
Not a priority 10% 11%
Should not do at all 3% 2%
Don't Know 2% 2%
Q17b. Creating a fairer tax system [SPLIT B] Extremely important 33% 33%
Very important 32% 28%
Somewhat important 22% 27%
Not a priority 7% 6%
Should not do at all 3% 3%
Don't Know 2% 3%
Q17c. Creating jobs [SPLIT A] Extremely important 42% 39%
Very important 35% 34%
Somewhat important 19% 19%
Not a priority 3% 5%
Should not do at all 0% 1%
Don't Know 1% 2%
Q17d. Making healthcare more affordable [SPLIT B] Extremely important 46% 45%
Very important 27% 30%
Somewhat important 17% 18%
Not a priority 7% 5%
Should not do at all 2% 1%
Don't Know 1% 0%
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Q17e. Reducing the wealth gap between rich and poor Extremely important 28% 23%
[SPLIT A] Very important 21% 21%
Somewhat important 18% 20%

Not a priority 20% 24%

Should not do at all 11% 10%

Don't Know 3% 2%

Q17f. Reducing income inequality [SPLIT B] Extremely important 26% 17%
Very important 23% 23%

Somewhat important 21% 25%

Not a priority 15% 19%

Should not do at all 12% 10%

Don't Know 3% 6%

Q17¢g. Rebuilding America's infrastructure [SPLIT A] Extremely important 33% 33%
Very important 33% 33%

Somewhat important 25% 22%

Not a priority 4% 5%

Should not do at all 1% 2%

Don't Know 3% 5%

Q17h. Expanding access to high-speed internet in rural areas [SPLIT B]  Extremely important 21% 17%
Very important 26% 24%

Somewhat important 28% 33%

Not a priority 20% 20%

Should not do at all 4% 5%

Don't Know 2% 1%
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Q17i. Expanding the use and development of clean energy [SPLIT A] Extremely important 26% 25%
Very important 30% 31%
Somewhat important 20% 24%
Not a priority 17% 15%
Should not do at all 5% 4%
Don't Know 3% 1%
Q17j. Making housing more affordable [SPLIT B] Extremely important 33% 27%
Very important 25% 23%
Somewhat important 23% 27%
Not a priority 12% 16%
Should not do at all 5% 5%
Don't Know 2% 2%
Q17k. Helping small businesses [SPLIT A] Extremely important 32% 22%
Very important 37% 44%
Somewhat important 23% 26%
Not a priority 5% 4%
Should not do at all 1% 2%
Don't Know 2% 1%
Q171. Reducing child poverty [SPLIT B] Extremely important 35% 32%
Very important 27% 28%
Somewhat important 23% 29%
Not a priority 11% 7%
Should not do at all 3% 3%
Don't Know 2% 2%
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Q17m. Increasing investment in public education [SPLIT A] Extremely important 25% 20%
Very important 33% 33%

Somewhat important 25% 28%

Not a priority 12% 11%

Should not do at all 4% 5%

Don't Know 2% 2%

Q17n. Relieving student debt [SPLIT B] Extremely important 20% 18%
Very important 18% 14%

Somewhat important 17% 17%

Not a priority 20% 27%

Should not do at all 22% 21%

Don't Know 3% 3%

Q170. Expanding access to high-quality, affordable childcare Extremely important 26% 17%
[SPLIT A] Very important 25% 29%
Somewhat important 27% 30%

Not a priority 14% 15%

Should not do at all 6% 4%

Don't Know 2% 4%

Q17p. Expanding access to high-quality, affordable long-term care for Extremely important 36% 33%
the elderly [SPLIT B] Very important 30% 30%
Somewhat important 25% 28%

Not a priority 6% 6%

Should not do at all 1% 2%

Don't Know 1% 1%

Q17g. Reducing racial inequality in our economy Extremely important 27% 21%
Very important 23% 26%

Somewhat important 19% 21%

Not a priority 17% 17%

Should not do at all 11% 9%

Don't Know 3% 5%
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Q17r. Reducing the national debt Extremely important 43% 38%
Very important 27% 29%

Somewhat important 18% 22%

Not a priority 9% 9%

Should not do at all 1% 0%

Don't Know 2% 2%

Q17s. Reducing government spending [SPLIT A] Extremely important 43% 38%
Very important 24% 26%

Somewhat important 21% 23%

Not a priority 10% 7%

Should not do at all 1% 1%

Don't Know 2% 4%

Q17t. Lowering tax rates across the board [SPLIT B] Extremely important 29% 27%
Very important 29% 25%

Somewhat important 23% 23%

Not a priority 9% 10%

Should not do at all 6% 10%

Don't Know 4% 5%

Q18. Do you think raising taxes on those earning over $400,000 a year Help the economy 51% 45%
right now would: [SPLIT A] Not have any impact on the economy 18% 25%
Hurt the economy 22% 19%

Don't Know 9% 11%

Q19. Do you think raising taxes on corporations right now would: Help the economy 33% 30%
[SPLIT B] Not have any impact on the economy 19% 18%
Hurt the economy 36% 33%

Don't Know 13% 19%
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Q20. Do you support or oppose raising taxes on the wealthy and Support - Strongly 38% 35%
corporations? Support - Somewhat 31% 34%

Total Support 69% 69%

Oppose - Somewhat 15% 13%

Oppose - Strongly 11% 10%

Total Oppose 27% 23%

Don't Know 5% 8%
Q21. Which of the following do you think is a better reason to raise To create a fairer tax system in which the wealthy 57% 58%
taxes on the wealthy and corporations? [NOT ASKED IF 'TOTAL and corporations pay their fair share of taxes
OPPOSE" IN Q21; TOTAL N=827, TOTAL IND N=400] To fund investments in key priorities like creating 35% 32%

jobs, strengthening public education, and making

healthcare more affordable

Don't Know 7% 10%
Q22. As you may know, President Biden has submitted economic Support - Strongly 22% 13%
proposals to Congress. From what you have heard or read, do you Support - Somewhat 29% 32%
support or oppose President Biden’s economic plan? Total Support 51% 45%

Oppose - Somewhat 11% 12%

Oppose - Strongly 22% 18%

Total Oppose 33% 30%

Don't Know 16% 25%
Q23. Which of the following comes closer to your opinion: President Biden will raise taxes on the middle class 36% 34%

to pay for his economic plan

President Biden will raise taxes on the wealthy and 53% 49%

corporations, but not the middle class, to pay for

his economic plan

Don't Know 11% 18%
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[PLAN W/O PAY FOR] Below is a description of President Biden’s economic plan. Please read the description and then indicate whether you support or oppose it.

Biden’s economic plan would aim to create millions of good paying jobs by rebuilding America’s roads, bridges, and other infrastructure, strengthening American manufacturing,
ending tax breaks that encourage corporations to offshore jobs, helping small businesses recover, and expanding the use and development of clean energy. It would also make
healthcare premiums, childcare, and housing more affordable, would increase investment in public education and long-term care for the elderly, guarantee at least 12 weeks of paid
family and medical leave, and support middle-class and low-income families with children. The cost of this plan would be roughly $4 trillion. [SPLIT A]

[PLAN WITH PAY FOR] Please read the description and then indicate whether you support or oppose it.

Biden’s economic plan would aim to create millions of good paying jobs by rebuilding America’s roads, bridges, and other infrastructure, strengthening American manufacturing,
ending tax breaks that encourage corporations to offshore jobs, helping small businesses recover, and expanding the use and development of clean energy. It would also make
healthcare premiums, childcare, and housing more affordable, would increase investment in public education and long-term care for the elderly, guarantee at least 12 weeks of paid
family and medical leave, and support middle-class and low-income families with children. The cost of this plan would be roughly $4 trillion. It would be paid for by raising taxes on
corporations and those earning over $400,000 a year. It would not raise taxes on anyone making less than $400,000 a year. [SPLIT B]

INITIAL
VOTE SPLITA SPLITB TOTAL
Q24/25. Do you support or oppose President Biden’s economic plan? Support - Strongly 22% 28% 33% 31%
[TOTAL] Support - Somewhat 29% 30% 29% 29%
Total Support 51% 58% 62% 60%
Oppose - Somewhat 11% 12% 11% 12%
Oppose - Strongly 22% 23% 19% 21%
Total Oppose 33% 35% 31% 33%
Don't Know 16% 7% 7% 7%
Q24/25. Do you support or oppose President Biden’s economic plan? Support - Strongly 13% 21% 25% 23%
[TOTAL IND] Support - Somewhat 32% 38% 34% 36%
Total Support 45% 59% 59% 59%
Oppose - Somewhat 12% 12% 15% 14%
Oppose - Strongly 18% 20% 15% 17%
Total Oppose 30% 31% 31% 31%
Don't Know 25% 10% 10% 10%
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Q26. Which of these do you think is the better way to pay for President Borrow $4 trillion and increase the federal debt 8% 5%
Biden's economic plan? Raise taxes on corporations and people earning 58% 58%
over $400,000
Neither 27% 28%
Don't Know 6% 8%
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Q27. On the following screens are some specific elements of President Biden's economic plan. For each one, please indicate if this makes you feel much more favorable,
somewhat more favorable, somewhat less favorable, or much less favorable about the plan.

Q27a. [RAISE] The plan would be funded by raising taxes for those Much more favorable 35% 32%
earning over $400,000 and for corporations [SPLIT A] Somewhat more favorable 33% 36%
Total more favorable 67% 68%
Somewhat less favorable 12% 7%
Much less favorable 12% 15%
Total less favorable 24% 23%
Don't Know 8% 10%
Q27b. [PARTIALLY REVERSE] The plan would be funded by Much more favorable 29% 28%
partially reversing the 2017 tax cuts for those earning over $400,000 and  Somewhat more favorable 31% 32%
for corporations [SPLIT B] Total more favorable 60% 60%
Somewhat less favorable 11% 13%
Much less favorable 19% 12%
Total less favorable 30% 25%
Don't Know 10% 15%
Q27c. [TRUMP TAX CUTS] The plan would partially reverse the Much more favorable 30% 25%
Trump corporate tax cut by raising the corporate tax rate on profits from  Somewhat more favorable 29% 33%
21% to 28% [SPLIT A] Total more favorable 59% 57%
Somewhat less favorable 11% 10%
Much less favorable 20% 19%
Total less favorable 31% 29%
Don't Know 10% 14%
Q27d. [2017 TAX CUTS] The plan would partially reverse the 2017 Much more favorable 27% 26%
corporate tax cut by raising the corporate tax rate on profits from 21% to  Somewhat more favorable 28% 30%
28% [SPLIT B] Total more favorable 55% 56%
Somewhat less favorable 15% 14%
Much less favorable 20% 14%
Total less favorable 35% 29%
Don't Know 10% 16%
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Q27e. The plan would NOT raise taxes on anyone making less than Much more favorable 41% 38%
$400,000 a year Somewhat more favorable 28% 31%
Total more favorable 69% 69%

Somewhat less favorable 12% 10%

Much less favorable 12% 10%

Total less favorable 24% 20%

Don't Know 7% 11%

Q27f. The plan would cost $4 trillion [SPLIT A] Much more favorable 11% 4%
Somewhat more favorable 21% 16%

Total more favorable 32% 20%

Somewhat less favorable 23% 27%

Much less favorable 31% 36%

Total less favorable 54% 63%

Don't Know 14% 17%

Q27g. The plan would raise nearly $4 trillion from corporations and the ~ Much more favorable 31% 35%
wealthy [SPLIT B] Somewhat more favorable 32% 30%
Total more favorable 63% 65%

Somewhat less favorable 12% 9%

Much less favorable 17% 14%

Total less favorable 29% 22%

Don't Know 8% 13%
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Q28. On the following screens are some different tax proposals. For each one, please indicate whether you strongly support that tax proposal, somewhat support it, somewhat

oppose it or strongly oppose it.

Q28a. [400K RAISE] Raise taxes for those earning more than $400,000  Support - Strongly 39% 34%
ayear [SPLIT A] Support - Somewhat 27% 34%
Total Support 67% 68%
Oppose - Somewhat 14% 12%
Oppose - Strongly 13% 13%
Total Oppose 27% 24%
Don't Know 6% 8%
Q28b. [400K 2017 TAX CUT] Eliminate the 2017 tax cuts for those Support - Strongly 32% 33%
earning more than $400,000 a year [SPLIT B] Support - Somewhat 23% 26%
Total Support 55% 59%
Oppose - Somewhat 15% 14%
Oppose - Strongly 20% 14%
Total Oppose 35% 28%
Don't Know 10% 13%
Q28c. [CORP TAX] Raise the corporate tax rate on profits from 21%to  Support - Strongly 31% 25%
28% [SPLIT A] Support - Somewhat 31% 33%
Total Support 62% 59%
Oppose - Somewhat 11% 12%
Oppose - Strongly 18% 15%
Total Oppose 29% 27%
Don't Know 9% 14%
Q28d. [CORP TAX W/ 35%] Raise the corporate tax rate on profits Support - Strongly 30% 35%
from 21% to 28%, which is below the 35% rate that was in place until Support - Somewhat 29% 24%
2017 [SPLIT B] Total Support 59% 59%
Oppose - Somewhat 13% 12%
Oppose - Strongly 17% 13%
Total Oppose 30% 25%
Don't Know 11% 16%
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Q28e. [CORP FOR. TAX 21%] Raise the corporate tax rate on foreign Support - Strongly 33% 31%
profits from 11% to 21% [SPLIT B] Support - Somewhat 30% 26%
Total Support 63% 58%

Oppose - Somewhat 14% 13%

Oppose - Strongly 13% 11%

Total Oppose 27% 23%

Don't Know 10% 19%

Q28f. [CORP FOR. TAX 28%] Raise the corporate tax rate on foreign Support - Strongly 37% 35%
profits from 11% to 28% to equal the tax rate on domestic profits Support - Somewhat 33% 35%
[SPLIT A] Total Support 70% 69%
Oppose - Somewhat 10% 8%

Oppose - Strongly 10% 10%

Total Oppose 20% 18%

Don't Know 11% 13%

Q28g. [CORP LOOPHOLE] Require corporations to pay a minimum Support - Strongly 36% 33%
tax of 15% on their profits [SPLIT A] Support - Somewhat 31% 35%
Total Support 67% 68%

Oppose - Somewhat 12% 8%

Oppose - Strongly 8% 7%

Total Oppose 21% 16%

Don't Know 12% 16%

Q28h. [CORP OFFSHORE] Repeal the rules that allow American Support - Strongly 41% 37%
corporations to pay lower taxes on their offshore profits than they pay Support - Somewhat 24% 25%
on profits earned in the U.S. [SPLIT B] Total Support 65% 62%
Oppose - Somewhat 11% 11%

Oppose - Strongly 13% 10%

Total Oppose 24% 21%

Don't Know 11% 17%
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Q28i. [INVESTMENT GAINS] For those making more than $1 million ~ Support - Strongly 33% 31%
a year, raise the top tax rate on investment income from 20% to 39.6%, Support - Somewhat 34% 36%
to match the top tax rate on wages [SPLIT C - 1/3] Total Support 66%0 66%0
Oppose - Somewhat 12% 9%

Oppose - Strongly 15% 12%

Total Oppose 27% 20%

Don't Know 7% 13%

Q28j. [INVEST = WAGES] For those making more than $1 million a Support - Strongly 36% 36%
year, raise the top tax rate on investment income to match the top tax Support - Somewhat 32% 31%
rate on wages [SPLIT D - 1/3] Total Support 68% 66%0
Oppose - Somewhat 10% 9%

Oppose - Strongly 12% 12%

Total Oppose 21% 21%

Don't Know 10% 13%

Q28k. [INVEST LOOPHOLE] Close the loophole that lets the wealthy ~ Support - Strongly 47% 41%
pay a lower tax rate on their investment income than workers pay on Support - Somewhat 27% 27%
their wages [SPLIT E - 1/3] Total Support 74% 68%
Oppose - Somewhat 10% 12%

Oppose - Strongly 8% 10%

Total Oppose 18% 21%

Don't Know 9% 11%
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Q28I. [STEPPED UP - HEIRS] Close the loopholes that let the wealthy ~ Support - Strongly 44% 43%
avoid paying taxes on the profits from assets they transfer to heirs Support - Somewhat 28% 28%
[SPLIT A] Total Support 72% 72%
Oppose - Somewhat 9% 7%

Oppose - Strongly 11% 12%

Total Oppose 20% 20%

Don't Know 8% 9%

Q28m. [STEPPED UP - INVESTMENT GAINS] Close the loophole Support - Strongly 51% 50%
that often allows the wealthy to avoid paying taxes on investment gains Support - Somewhat 21% 20%
for their entire lives [SPLIT B] Total Support 72% 70%
Oppose - Somewhat 11% 9%

Oppose - Strongly 11% 10%

Total Oppose 22% 19%

Don't Know 6% 12%

Q28n. [USER FEES] Expand user fees for highways and bridges, such Support - Strongly 16% 11%
as more toll roads [SPLIT A] Support - Somewhat 24% 26%
Total Support 41% 37%

Oppose - Somewhat 20% 22%

Oppose - Strongly 31% 30%

Total Oppose 52% 52%

Don't Know 8% 11%

Q280. [ESTATE TAX] Require estates worth more than $3.5 millionto  Support - Strongly 32% 28%
pay the estate tax, rather than only estates worth more than $11.7 million  Support - Somewhat 28% 25%
paying the tax today [SPLIT B] Total Support 60% 53%
Oppose - Somewhat 14% 18%

Oppose - Strongly 17% 14%

Total Oppose 30% 32%

Don't Know 10% 15%
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Q28p. [WEALTHY BUS. OWNERS] For business owners making Support - Strongly 29% 27%
more than $400,000 a year, phase out the tax break that lets them takea = Support - Somewhat 33% 33%
20% deduction to reduce their income taxes [SPLIT A] Total Support 62% 59%
Oppose - Somewhat 10% 10%

Oppose - Strongly 13% 12%

Total Oppose 23% 22%

Don't Know 15% 19%

Q28q. [TAX DEDUCTIONS] Cap tax deductions for those earning over ~ Support - Strongly 25% 23%
$400,000 a year at 28% [SPLIT B] Support - Somewhat 34% 30%
Total Support 58% 53%

Oppose - Somewhat 12% 15%

Oppose - Strongly 12% 11%

Total Oppose 24% 26%

Don't Know 17% 21%

Q28r. [MILLIONAIRE SURTAX - 50%] Raise the income tax rate for Support - Strongly 31% 24%
those earning over $1 million a year to 50% [SPLIT A] Support - Somewhat 24% 24%
Total Support 55% 48%

Oppose - Somewhat 15% 17%

Oppose - Strongly 20% 23%

Total Oppose 35% 40%

Don't Know 10% 12%

Q28s. [MILLIONAIRE SURTAX - 10 POINTS] Raise the income tax Support - Strongly 34% 29%
rate for those earning over $1 million a year by 10 percentage points Support - Somewhat 33% 31%
[SPLIT B] Total Support 66% 60%
Oppose - Somewhat 12% 10%

Oppose - Strongly 14% 13%

Total Oppose 26% 24%

Don't Know 8% 16%
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Q28t. [STOCK TAX - 10 CENTS] Apply a sales tax of 10 cents on Support - Strongly 20% 15%
every $100 in stock and bond trades [SPLIT A] Support - Somewhat 26% 26%
Total Support 46% 41%

Oppose - Somewhat 14% 13%

Oppose - Strongly 26% 27%

Total Oppose 40% 40%

Don't Know 14% 19%

Q28u. [WEALTH TAX] Apply a 2% tax on an individual’s wealth Support - Strongly 41% 39%
above $50 million each year, and 3% on wealth above $1 billion Support - Somewhat 30% 25%
[SPLIT B] Total Support 71% 65%
Oppose - Somewhat 7% 9%

Oppose - Strongly 12% 12%

Total Oppose 20% 21%

Don't Know 9% 14%

Q28v. [IRS RESOURCES] Give the IRS more resources to audit the Support - Strongly 35% 33%
wealthy and corporations [SPLIT A] Support - Somewhat 35% 33%
Total Support 71% 66%0

Oppose - Somewhat 11% 12%

Oppose - Strongly 10% 13%

Total Oppose 22% 25%

Don't Know 8% 9%

Q28w. [IRS ENFORCEMENT] Strengthen IRS enforcement to ensure Support - Strongly 50% 50%
that the wealthy and corporations aren’t evading their taxes [SPLIT B] Support - Somewhat 24% 24%
Total Support 74% 74%

Oppose - Somewhat 8% 8%

Oppose - Strongly 11% 8%

Total Oppose 19% 16%

Don't Know 7% 10%
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Q29. On each of the following screens you will find some statements from supporters of President Biden's economic plan. For each screen, please select the statement that you
find to be the STRONGEST REASON to support President Biden's economic plan, and then select the statement that you find to be the WEAKEST REASON to support
President Biden's economic plan. In order to help us best understand your views, you will see each of these statements more than once in different combinations in the
following screens. [TOTAL]

*Top *Top 3

Choice Choices **Scores
[WORK NOT WEALTH] 55 of America's biggest corporations paid no federal income taxes last year and the wealth of just 24% 49% 12.2
650 billionaires rose by 50%, all while millions of working Americans suffered. This plan will help build an economy that
rewards work, not wealth, and ensure the wealthy and big corporations pay their fair share of taxes.
[OUTSOURCING/MANUFACTURING] This plan will eliminate tax breaks that encourage corporations to outsource jobs 12% 32% 9.7
and shift profits to offshore tax havens, and will invest in strengthening American manufacturing, helping to keep and create
more American jobs here at home.
[ATF MESSAGE] This plan will create an economy that works for all of us by requiring corporations and the wealthy to pay 12% 32% 9.9
their fair share of taxes so we can invest $4 trillion in infrastructure, clean energy, public education, and make healthcare,
childcare, college and housing more affordable for working families.
[SMALL BUSINESSES] This plan will help small businesses recover and compete with big corporations. It will close 10% 31% 94

loopholes that allow big corporations to avoid paying their fair share of taxes and provide more support to small businesses to

get them back on their feet and hire more workers.

[DO THEIR PART] It’s time we asked millionaires and billionaires to pay their fair share of taxes. We don’t punish success in 8% 29% 9.0
America, but we can ask those who can most afford it to do their part, so that we can create jobs and make our economy

stronger for everyone .

[FAIR SHARE - INVEST] This plan will make the wealthy and corporations pay their fair share by eliminating the 2017 tax 6% 28% 9.6
cuts for those earning over $400,000 a year and by closing corporate tax loopholes so we can invest in creating jobs,
strengthening public education, and making healthcare more affordable.

*Percentage of respondents selecting statement as their top/top 3 choice(s).

**Unlike the top choice columns, which only include the "STRONGEST REASON" results, the Scores incorporate the "WEAKEST REASON" results as well. The
scores for all items add up to 100 and an item with a score of 10 is twice as effective as an item with a score of 5.
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Q29. [CONT'D] On each of the following screens you will find some statements from supporters of President Biden's economic plan. For each screen, please select the
statement that you find to be the STRONGEST REASON to support President Biden's economic plan, and then select the statement that you find to be the WEAKEST

REASON to support President Biden's economic plan. In order to help us best understand your views, you will see each of these statements more than once in different
combinations in the following screens. [TOTAL]

*Top *Top 3

Choice Choices **Scores
[TCJA CRITIQUE] We need to repeal those parts of the 2017 tax law that benefited corporations and the richest 1%. The law 9% 22% 8.3
was a huge windfall for corporations and those at the top that added $2 trillion to the deficit, threatening funding for Social
Security, Medicare, and Medicaid.
[RACIAL EQUITY] To create an economy that works for all of us, we must reduce racial inequality. This plan will help close 8% 21% 6.6
the racial wealth gap by making the wealthy and corporations pay their fair share so we can increase investments small
businesses, affordable housing, and education in communities of color.
[HEALTHCARE] By requiring the wealthy and big corporations to pay their fair share of taxes, this plan will provide the 4% 20% 8.5

revenue needed to make healthcare premiums more affordable for working families and will limit what families have to pay
out of pocket for insurance premiums.

[WEALTH INEQUALITY] The wealthiest 1% of Americans own nearly 40% of the country’s wealth. This plan will reduce 3% 19% 8.4
wealth inequality by raising taxes on those earning over $400,000 a year while keeping tax rates for everyone making less than
that the same.

[INVESTORS VS WORKERS] Wealthy investors pay barely half the tax rate on their profits that ordinary Americans pay on 4% 18% 8.4
what they earn through work. This plan will end this tax break for millionaires and tax all income equally, whether earned
through wealth or through work.

*Percentage of respondents selecting statement as their top/top 3 choice(s).

**Unlike the top choice columns, which only include the "STRONGEST REASON" results, the Scores incorporate the "WEAKEST REASON" results as well. The
scores for all items add up to 100 and an item with a score of 10 is twice as effective as an item with a score of 5.
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Q29. On each of the following screens you will find some statements from supporters of President Biden's economic plan. For each screen, please select the statement that you
find to be the STRONGEST REASON to support President Biden's economic plan, and then select the statement that you find to be the WEAKEST REASON to support
President Biden's economic plan. In order to help us best understand your views, you will see each of these statements more than once in different combinations in the
following screens. [TOTAL INDEPENDENTS]

*Top *Top 3

Choice Choices **Scores
[WORK NOT WEALTH] 55 of America's biggest corporations paid no federal income taxes last year and the wealth of just 32% 57% 131
650 billionaires rose by 50%, all while millions of working Americans suffered. This plan will help build an economy that
rewards work, not wealth, and ensure the wealthy and big corporations pay their fair share of taxes.
[OUTSOURCING/MANUFACTURING] This plan will eliminate tax breaks that encourage corporations to outsource jobs 11% 32% 9.6
and shift profits to offshore tax havens, and will invest in strengthening American manufacturing, helping to keep and create
more American jobs here at home.
[ATF MESSAGE] This plan will create an economy that works for all of us by requiring corporations and the wealthy to pay 9% 28% 9.8
their fair share of taxes so we can invest $4 trillion in infrastructure, clean energy, public education, and make healthcare,
childcare, college and housing more affordable for working families.
[SMALL BUSINESSES] This plan will help small businesses recover and compete with big corporations. It will close 9% 30% 9.1
loopholes that allow big corporations to avoid paying their fair share of taxes and provide more support to small businesses to
get them back on their feet and hire more workers.
[DO THEIR PART] It’s time we asked millionaires and billionaires to pay their fair share of taxes. We don’t punish success in 7% 25% 8.7

America, but we can ask those who can most afford it to do their part, so that we can create jobs and make our economy
stronger for everyone .

[FAIR SHARE - INVEST] This plan will make the wealthy and corporations pay their fair share by eliminating the 2017 tax 5% 29% 9.8
cuts for those earning over $400,000 a year and by closing corporate tax loopholes so we can invest in creating jobs,
strengthening public education, and making healthcare more affordable.

*Percentage of respondents selecting statement as their top/top 3 choice(s).

**Unlike the top choice columns, which only include the "STRONGEST REASON" results, the Scores incorporate the "WEAKEST REASON" results as well. The
scores for all items add up to 100 and an item with a score of 10 is twice as effective as an item with a score of 5.
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Q29. [CONT'D] On each of the following screens you will find some statements from supporters of President Biden's economic plan. For each screen, please select the
statement that you find to be the STRONGEST REASON to support President Biden's economic plan, and then select the statement that you find to be the WEAKEST

REASON to support President Biden's economic plan. In order to help us best understand your views, you will see each of these statements more than once in different
combinations in the following screens. [TOTAL INDEPENDENTS]

*Top *Top 3

Choice Choices **Scores
[TCJA CRITIQUE] We need to repeal those parts of the 2017 tax law that benefited corporations and the richest 1%. The law 8% 23% 8.6
was a huge windfall for corporations and those at the top that added $2 trillion to the deficit, threatening funding for Social
Security, Medicare, and Medicaid.
[RACIAL EQUITY] To create an economy that works for all of us, we must reduce racial inequality. This plan will help close 8% 19% 6.3
the racial wealth gap by making the wealthy and corporations pay their fair share so we can increase investments small
businesses, affordable housing, and education in communities of color.
[HEALTHCARE] By requiring the wealthy and big corporations to pay their fair share of taxes, this plan will provide the 4% 18% 8.0

revenue needed to make healthcare premiums more affordable for working families and will limit what families have to pay
out of pocket for insurance premiums.

[WEALTH INEQUALITY] The wealthiest 1% of Americans own nearly 40% of the country’s wealth. This plan will reduce 2% 18% 8.3
wealth inequality by raising taxes on those earning over $400,000 a year while keeping tax rates for everyone making less than
that the same.

[INVESTORS VS WORKERS] Wealthy investors pay barely half the tax rate on their profits that ordinary Americans pay on 5% 21% 8.7
what they earn through work. This plan will end this tax break for millionaires and tax all income equally, whether earned
through wealth or through work.

*Percentage of respondents selecting statement as their top/top 3 choice(s).

**Unlike the top choice columns, which only include the "STRONGEST REASON" results, the Scores incorporate the "WEAKEST REASON" results as well. The
scores for all items add up to 100 and an item with a score of 10 is twice as effective as an item with a score of 5.
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Q30. On the following screens are some statements from opponents of President Biden's economic plan. For each one, please indicate whether that statement raises very serious
concerns for you about President Biden's economic plan, somewhat serious concerns, minor concerns, or no real concerns for you about President Biden's economic plan.

Q30a. [SPENDING] After spending $6 trillion in pandemic relief, Very serious concerns 42% 39%
Americans just can’t afford another $4 trillion in big government Somewhat serious concerns 22% 23%
spending, which will kill the economic recovery, cost jobs, and blow up ~ Minor concerns 14% 15%
the federal deficit. No real concerns 14% 13%
Don't Know 7% 9%
Q30b. [TAX INCREASE] Biden's plan would lead to the biggest tax Very serious concerns 40% 34%
increase in history and would raise taxes on Americans by $4 trillion. Somewhat serious concerns 23% 23%
Minor concerns 14% 16%
No real concerns 15% 16%
Don't Know 8% 11%
Q30c. [CORPORATE TAX] Biden’s plan to increase the corporate tax Very serious concerns 38% 29%
rate will make American companies uncompetitive with Chinese and Somewhat serious concerns 23% 23%
other foreign businesses, increase costs for consumers, and cost millions ~ Minor concerns 17% 21%
of American jobs. No real concerns 14% 14%
Don't Know 7% 13%
Q30d. [INFLATION] This plan's massive amount of government Very serious concerns 49% 43%
spending will lead to increased debt and inflation, driving down the Somewhat serious concerns 23% 24%
value of workers’ paychecks while driving up the cost of food, housing,  Minor concerns 14% 13%
and gas. [SPLIT A] No real concerns 8% 11%
Don't Know 6% 8%
Q30e. [LIBERAL WISHLIST] Biden's radical infrastructure and tax Very serious concerns 34% 25%
plan is just a liberal wish list of expensive policy proposals aimed at Somewhat serious concerns 18% 17%
satisfying his liberal base. [SPLIT B] Minor concerns 18% 21%
No real concerns 21% 22%
Don't Know 9% 15%
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Q30f. [CAPITAL GAINS] Biden's radical plan to tax investment Very serious concerns 38% 30%
income will strangle the economy by taking money away from job Somewhat serious concerns 25% 24%
creators, especially small businesses that create the most new jobs. Minor concerns 16% 19%
[SPLIT A] No real concerns 14% 16%

Don't Know 7% 11%
Q30g. [STEPPED-UP BASIS/ESTATE TAX] Biden’s radical death tax ~ Very serious concerns 41% 33%
plan will crush small businesses and force family farmers who will not Somewhat serious concerns 20% 19%
be able to pay the tax to sell their farms. [SPLIT B] Minor concerns 15% 20%

No real concerns 14% 12%

Don't Know 10% 17%
Q30h. [NO REPUBLICANS] Not a single Republican in Congress Very serious concerns 39% 33%
supports this wasteful $4 trillion plan. We need a bipartisan plan, not Somewhat serious concerns 22% 22%
trillions of dollars in political, pork-barrel spending and tax increasesto  Minor concerns 16% 15%
benefit one party. [SPLIT A] No real concerns 15% 17%

Don't Know 8% 12%
Q30i. [SMALL BUSINESSES/PASSTHROUGH] Small businesses are ~ Very serious concerns 40% 32%
already struggling from the pandemic, and Biden's plan would establish ~ Somewhat serious concerns 22% 24%
another huge new tax on small businesses. [SPLIT B] Minor concerns 15% 19%

No real concerns 15% 14%

Don't Know 7% 11%
Q31. And once again, which of the following comes closer to your President Biden will raise taxes on the middle class 34% 31%
opinion: to pay for his economic plan

President Biden will raise taxes on the wealthy and 55% 53%

corporations, but not the middle class, to pay for

his economic plan

Don't Know 11% 15%
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AFTER AFTER
INITIAL POS NEG AFTER
VOTE ONLY  ONLY BOTH
N=574 N=530
After reading those statements, once again, do you support or oppose Support - Strongly 22% 30% 22% 24%
President Biden’s economic plan? [TOTAL] Support - Somewhat 29% 30% 26% 28%
Total Support 51% 60% 48% 51%
Oppose - Somewhat 11% 13% 13% 15%
Oppose - Strongly 22% 20% 30% 26%
Total Oppose 33% 33% 43% 41%
Don't Know 16% 7% 8% 8%
AFTER AFTER
INITIAL POS NEG AFTER
VOTE ONLY  ONLY BOTH
N=258 N=253
After reading those statements, once again, do you support or oppose Support - Strongly 13% 21% 16% 17%
President Biden’s economic plan? [TOTAL IND] Support - Somewhat 32% 31% 30% 31%
Total Support 45% 52% 46% 48%
Oppose - Somewhat 12% 16% 15% 17%
Oppose - Strongly 18% 18% 26% 23%
Total Oppose 30% 34% 41% 40%
Don't Know 25% 14% 13% 12%
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Q32. Regardless of whether you support it or not, what do you think is the best reason to support President Biden’s economic plan? [OPEN-ENDED] [MULTIPLE
RESPONSES ACCEPTED] [NOT ASKED IF 'STRONGLY OPPOSE’ IN POST-POS VOTE; TOTAL N=804, TOTAL IND N=378]

Tax fairness (So wealthy/corporations pay fair share / Level the playing field / Equal tax rates / We all need to chip in)
Tax the rich (Make wealthy/corporations pay more in taxes / Tax the one percent)
Close tax loopholes (Will close tax loopholes for the wealthy/big corporations)
Repeal tax cuts (Eliminates the Trump tax cuts / 2017 tax cuts)

Helps the middle class / working people (Average family)

Reduce income inequality (Close income gaps)

Reduce racial inequality (Close racial wealth gap / Help people of color)

Helps the economy (Economy recover / Economic growth)

Reduce national debt/deficit

Will lower taxes (Will lower taxes for the middle class / working people)
Benefits to country (Investments for country / Benefits the country)

Jobs (Will create jobs)

Infrastructure (Rebuild country’s infrastructure)

Healthcare (Invest in healthcare)

Education (Invest in public education/schools)

Clean energy (Invest in clean energy)

Small businesses (Help for small businesses)

Reduce outsourcing/dependency on foreign countries (Eliminate tax breaks that encourage outsourcing / Keep jobs in
America)

Has a plan (He has a plan / Trying to do something / Something has to be done / No alternative)
Generic positive (It works / It’s a good plan / I support Biden, etc.)

Other

No reason / Negative response (Will raise taxes on the middle class / Cause inflation)

Don’t Know

17%
22%
3%
2%
9%
3%
2%
13%
2%
0%
6%
4%
6%
2%
0%
1%
1%
1%

4%
0%
4%
10%
10%

19%
20%
3%
2%
7%
4%
2%
10%
3%
0%
8%
6%
8%
3%
1%
1%
1%
2%

5%
0%
4%
8%
12%
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Q33. On the following screens are some reasons that people have given for raising taxes on the wealthy and corporations. Please rate each one on a scale from 1 to 10, where
10 means it is an extremely strong reason to raise taxes on the wealthy and corporations, and 1 means it is not a strong reason to raise taxes on the wealthy and corporations.
You can rate it anywhere between 1 and 10.

Q33a. 55 Fortune 500 corporations paid no taxes last year despite 10 - Extremely strong reason 39% 38%
making over $40 billion in profits 9 7% 9%
8 11% 10%
7 11% 9%
6 7% 8%
5 8% 8%
4 4% 3%
3 2% 3%
2 1% 1%
1 - Not a strong reason 6% 6%
Don't Know 4% 5%
Q33b. After loopholes and deductions, the average large corporation 10 - Extremely strong reason 25% 26%
now pays just a little over half the tax rate that it paid before the 2017 9 8% 7%
tax cut [SPLIT A] 8 13% 15%
7 11% 9%
6 11% 8%
5 12% 12%
4 3% 4%
3 4% 4%
2 2% 2%
1 - Not a strong reason % 7%
Don't Know 4% 7%
Q33c. After loopholes and deductions, the average large corporation 10 - Extremely strong reason 26% 23%
now pays just a little over half the tax rate paid by the average American 9 8% 9%
family [SPLIT B] 8 15% 15%
7 10% 10%
6 10% 13%
5 11% 11%
4 3% 4%
3 3% 3%
2 2% 1%
1 - Not a strong reason 8% 6%
Don't Know 4% 6%
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Q33d. The share of America's tax revenue from corporations has 10 - Extremely strong reason 25% 23%

declined by two-thirds over the past 60 years [SPLIT A] 9 7% 8%
8 13% 15%
7 13% 11%
6 11% 10%
5 13% 13%
4 3% 3%
3 2% 2%
2 3% 2%
1 - Not a strong reason 4% 7%
Don't Know 5% 6%
Q33e. As aresult of the 2017 corporate tax cut, tax revenues from 10 - Extremely strong reason 17% 15%
corporations will be down by one quarter for the next decade [SPLIT B] 9 7% 7%
8 12% 8%
7 11% 8%
6 9% 16%
5 15% 15%
4 5% 7%
3 2% 4%
2 3% 3%
1 - Not a strong reason 13% 9%
Don't Know 6% 10%
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Q33f. 650 U.S. billionaires saw their total wealth increase by 55%, or 10 - Extremely strong reason 30% 30%

$1.6 trillion during the first 13 months of the pandemic [SPLIT A] 9 9% 6%
8 12% 11%
7 11% 13%
6 7% 7%
5 11% 12%
4 3% 2%
3 2% 2%
2 2% 2%
1 - Not a strong reason % 8%
Don't Know 5% 7%
Q33g. The richest 1% saw their net worth rise by $4 trillion last year. 10 - Extremely strong reason 29% 26%
They captured one-third of the extra wealth generated nationwide 9 6% 6%
[SPLIT B] 8 11% 11%
7 10% 11%
6 10% 14%
5 11% 8%
4 3% 3%
3 3% 3%
2 1% 3%
1 - Not a strong reason 9% 8%
Don't Know 5% 7%
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Q33h. Millionaires living off their income from stocks can pay a lower 10 - Extremely strong reason 32% 31%

tax rate than teachers and nurses pay on their wages [SPLIT A] 9 5% 6%
8 14% 14%
7 11% 10%
6 9% 5%
5 8% 10%
4 4% 4%
3 4% 5%
2 1% 1%
1 - Not a strong reason % 8%
Don't Know 5% 7%
Q33i. The richest 1% cheat on their taxes more often than regular 10 - Extremely strong reason 37% 30%
people, and they evade $175 billion in taxes every year [SPLIT B] 9 8% 5%
8 9% 7%
7 9% 12%
6 8% 11%
5 8% 12%
4 5% 4%
3 2% 2%
2 2% 4%
1 - Not a strong reason 8% 6%
Don't Know 4% 7%
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QUESTIONS FOR CLASSIFICATION PURPOSES

Q4. What is your gender? Man 46% 49%
Woman 54% 51%
Prefer to self-identify 0% 0%
Q5. Age 18-34 25% 23%
35-49 25% 22%
50-64 25% 30%
65+ 25% 25%
Refused 0% 0%
Q6. And just to make sure we have a representative sample, do you White 67% 74%
consider yourself: African American or Black 13% 8%
Hispanic or Latino 13% 9%
Asian American or Pacific Islander 5% 5%
Other 2% 4%
Q7. What was the last year of education you completed? 1st-11th grade 1% 1%
High school graduate 23% 21%
Vocational or technical school 4% 3%
Some college but no degree 23% 24%
Associate degree 13% 13%
Four-year college graduate or bachelor’s degree 23% 23%
Graduate school or advanced degree 12% 14%
Refuse to say 1% 1%
Q8-11. Party Self-1D Strong Democrat 25% 0%
Not so strong Democrat 11% 0%
Indep/lean Democrat 6% 23%
Strong Republican 23% 0%
Not so strong Republican 11% 0%
Indep/lean Republican 6% 23%
Independent 14% 54%
Other 2% 0%
Don't Know 1% 0%
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Q34. Do you have children 18 years of age or younger living at home? Yes 30% 24%
No 69% 76%
Refuse to say 0% 0%
Q35. Generally speaking, do you consider yourself: Very Liberal 11% 3%
Somewhat Liberal 13% 9%
Moderate 37% 66%
Somewhat Conservative 17% 13%
Very Conservative 20% 6%
Don’t Know 2% 3%
Q36. Which of the following best describes you? Protestant 27% 23%
Catholic 29% 26%
Jewish 3% 2%
Muslim 2% 1%
Mormon, Latter Day Saints, LDS 0% 1%
Something else 11% 9%
Nothing in particular 26% 34%
Refuse to say 3% 4%
Q37. Would you describe yourself as a born-again or evangelical Yes 26% 16%
Christian, or not? No 39% 41%
Don't Know 1% 2%
Does not self-1D as Christian 33% 41%
Q38. Are you or anyone in your household a current or retired member Yes, | am a current member 8% 6%
of a labor union? Yes, | am a retired member 5% 5%
Yes, someone else in my household is a current or 3% 3%
retired member
No 83% 84%
Don't Know 1% 1%
Q39. Which of the following categories best describes your total annual ~ Under $25,000 18% 16%
household income before taxes? $25,001-$50,000 23% 24%
$50,001-$75,000 19% 18%
$75,001-$100,000 14% 12%
$100,001-$150,000 16% 14%
Over $150,000 8% 10%
Don't Know 0% 1%
Refuse to say 3% 5%
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Q40. Which of the following do you agree with more? Most people can be trusted 45% 45%
Most people cannot be trusted 42% 36%
No opinion 13% 20%
Q41. As you may know, there was recently an election for Presidentand  Yes, voted 90% 88%
federal, state, and other local offices. Many people didn't vote. Were you
able to vote in the recent November election, or for some reason were No, unable to vote 8% 10%
you unable to vote?
Refuse to say 2% 2%
Q42/43. Which candidate did you vote for in the 2020 election for Democrat Joe Biden 45% 42%
President? Republican Donald Trump 41% 35%
Someone else 2% 3%
Don't recall 1% 3%
Refuse to say 1% 4%
Did not vote 10% 12%
Q44. Census Region Northeastern 18% 17%
Midwestern 23% 21%
Southern 41% 41%
Western 18% 22%

**Due to rounding, ""totals" of the individual components may differ by +/-1.
**Q4 - Q8-11 have been moved to the demographics section
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